ADOPTED - JUNE 11, 2013

Agenda Item No. 5
Introduced by the Human Services, County Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE AN AGREEMENT WITH THE MICHIGAN PUBLIC HEALTH INSTITUTE (MPHI) TO IMPLEMENT THE MICHIGAN PATHWAYS TO BETTER HEALTH GRANT

RESOLUTION # 13 - 245
WHEREAS, in 2004 the U.S. spends more on health care than any other country in the world as a percentage of gross domestic product (15.2% in 2004) and Michigan spent 13.5% of its gross state product (GSP) on personal health care in the same year; and 

WHEREAS, current rate of growth in health care spending is unsustainable and ultimately damaging to our economy and the health system; and

WHEREAS, social determinants have an undeniable effect on health and well being; and

WHEREAS, Ingham County was one of three sites selected to participant in the Michigan Pathways to Better Health project; and 

WHEREAS, in Resolution #12-399, the Board of Commissioners accepted a grant in the amount of $590,679 and authorized an agreement with the Michigan Public Health Institute (MPHI) for the period of October 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the Health Department has been awarded funding by the Michigan Department of Community Health (MDCH) through the Michigan Public Health Institute (MPHI) to continue the Michigan Pathways to Better Health project in Ingham County and the surrounding area; and 

WHEREAS, the goals of the program will remain the same: 1) to improve outcomes and quality indicators in management of chronic diseases and conditions (obesity, diabetes, asthma, cardiovascular disease, cancer, arthritis, etc.) for clients assisted by the CHWs.  2) Decrease unnecessary hospitalizations and ER visits for the identified at-risk persons who are Medicaid or Medicare beneficiaries; 3) Improve the utilization of CHWs by healthcare providers and healthcare teams to sustain this cost-effective approach to healthcare quality improvement; and

WHEREAS, the Health Department continues the role as Lead Agency/Fiduciary for this funding will collaborate and contract with MPHI; and

WHEREAS, in addition, will act as the fiduciary and subcontract with the following agencies in the amount of up to $55,000:

Allen Neighborhood Center

South Side Community Coalition

North West Initiative

Tri-County Office on Aging

National Council on Alcoholism

WHEREAS, the Health Department continues the role as Lead Agency/Fiduciary for this funding. The Health Department will collaborate and contract with MPHI.  In addition, will act as the fiduciary and subcontract with the following agencies in the amount of up to $100,000: 

Volunteers of America

Capital Area Community Services
WHEREAS, the following positions are established in the Health Department for the duration of the grant:

Lead Social Worker (ICEA/PRO8) – 1.0 FTE

Community Health Worker, Pathways (UAW D) – 6.0 FTE

Public Health Nurse 4 (ICEA PHN 4) – 1.0 FTE

WHEREAS, an  agreement is authorized with the Ingham Health Plan Corporation in the amount of up to $175,000 to be the HUB for this project; and 

WHEREAS, the Health Officer recommends that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners accept the grant award in the amount of up to $1,344,869 from the Michigan Public Health Institute (MPHI) for the period of July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes an agreement with the Michigan Public Health Institute (MPHI) to implement Ingham County Pathways in the amount of $1,344,869 for the period of July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners authorizes the Health Department to act as the Fiduciary and Care Coordination Agency for the Michigan Pathways to Better Health Grant in Ingham County.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners authorizes the Health Department to subcontract in the amount up to $55,000 with the following agencies:  Allen Neighborhood Center, South Side Community Coalition, North West Initiative, Tri-County Office on Aging, National Council on Alcoholism; and up to $100,000 with Capital Area Community Services and Volunteers of America for the period of July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,  that the Health Department’s Power of We will be allocated $10,000 to serve as the Convener to support the MPBH through maintenance of a functioning network of all community partner agencies and facilitates agreements related data sharing and other functions for the period of July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners authorizes the Health Department to contract with the Ingham Health Plan Corporation in the amount of $175,000 to act as the HUB on this project to provide referral and data analysis for the period of July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the following positions are established in the Health Department for the duration of the grant: Lead Social Worker (ICEA/PRO8) – 1.0 FTE, Community Health Worker - Pathways (UAW D) – 6.0 FTE, and Public Health Nurse 4 (ICEA PHN 4) – 1.0 FTE.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, grant funds will be used to continue supporting two existing Family Outreach Advocates within the Health Department assigned to work on this project as Community Outreach Workers.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Controller/Administrator is authorized to make any necessary adjustments to the Health Department’s budget consistent with this resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board Chairperson is authorized to sign the agreement and the subcontracts after review by the County Attorney.

HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  Tennis, Hope, Anthony, McGrain, Vickers, Maiville

   Nays:  None                      Absent:  Nolan         Approved 6/3/13

COUNTY SERVICES:  Yeas:  De Leon, Koenig, Celentino, Holman, Nolan, Tsernoglou, Maiville

    Nays:  None                     Absent:  None            Approved 6/4/13

FINANCE:  Yeas:  McGrain, Anthony, Bahar-Cook, Tennis, Koenig, Vickers, Schafer

   Nays:  None                       Absent:  None              Approved 6/5/13 

